oy OvalAnioens
March, Their representation is under consideration.

(c) There was a demonstration by the workers on 31st March 1958, presumably following their representation for higher wages.

" Shri Panigrahi: May I know the number of workers engaged in construction work under the Hindustan Steel (Private) Ltd., in Rdurkela and the number of workers involved in this demand for higher wages and amenities?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): I would require notice for that because that does not arise out of this.

Shri Panigrahi: May I know the present rates of wages and other amenities provided for the workers engaged in the Hindustan Steel construction work and what their main grievances were?

Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinba: They differ from section to section. There is no uniform rate for all the labourers. Anyway, they are not much below those for equivalent labour in the State P. W. D.

Shri Joachim Alva: We are on the eve of a mighty steel expansion. Have we not drawn up definite scales of salaries for all these workers in the steel factories which would hold good for the next 10 years?

Sardar Swaran Singh: The suggestion that has been made by the hon.
Member is good and that is engaging the attention of Government. But, the present question relates to construction workers only.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: May I know whether these workers have been representing their grievances to the management and the management did not pay any heed; and, if s0, are any officers from the Labour Ministry being sent to that place to discuss thelr grievances?

Sardar Swaran Singh: It is not ne-
coassry because not much time has and they are being examined If it is found necessary to depute any officer of the Labour Ministry or any other Ministry, we woa't hesitate to do that

Shri Panigrahi: What are the maln grievances which were put forward by these labourers?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Increase of salary was the main thing.

Shri 8, M. Banerjee: The hon. Minister stated that there was no lathi charge on the Sl1st March, 1958. May I know wnat was the date on which the latha charge was made?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Not to my knowledge. If there is any other date on which the lathi charge took place accnrding to the information of the ban. Member, 1 will check that up also. I want to say that I do not take shelter behind the particular date.
Because a particular date was mentioned in the question, the reply was made accordingly. My case is that there was no lathi charge either on the 31st or on any other date, this way or that.
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The Minister of Scieniific Research and Cultural Affairs (Shri Humayun

Kabir): (a) and (b). The investigations are still in progress.

(c) The investigations involve delay as they are carried along a number of highly technical lines.

(d) It is hoped the investigations will be completed by the end of this year.

An Hon. Member: In Hindi.
Mr. Speaker: Yes.
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! gard ew ¢ wrer-faae,
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g

Shri D. C, Sharma: May I know what is going to be the historical or scientific value of this research which is being carried on for such a long time?

Shri Humayun Kabir: Till the investigations are complete, how can I inform the House as to what will be the results?

Odissi System of Dance

*1749, Shri Sanganna: Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether the “Odissi system” of dance has been recognized by the Sangeet Natak Akadami;

(b) if so, whether any grant has been given for its promotion and development; and

(c) if so, to what extent?

The Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Shri Humayun
Kabir): {(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The Sangeet Natak Akadami has given Rs. 14,800- as grants-in-aid for the development and promotion of Odissi dance, during the last three years.

Shri Sanganna: May I know whether the Sangeet Natak Akadami is also seized with the other types of dances such as Chow and Chaita Parva which are prevalent in Orissa and if so, what steps have been taken to improve them?

Shri Humayun Kabir: This ques-.
tion is about the Odissi system. But X may say generally that the Akadami -
wants to find out by investigation the different systems of dance prevailing -
«a different parts of the country and encourage them as far @s possible. .

